

EXHIBIT A

Court of Appeals of the State of New York

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK,

Respondent,

– against –

ERIC IBARGUEN,

Defendant-Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE APPELLATE DIVISION, SECOND DEPARTMENT
APL-2019-00224

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE NEW YORK CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION

DANIEL R. LAMBRIGHT
CHRISTOPHER T. DUNN
MOLLY K. BIKLEN
NEW YORK CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
FOUNDATION
125 BROAD ST., 19TH FLOOR
NEW YORK, NY 10004
TELEPHONE: (212) 607-3300
FACSIMILE: (212) 607-3318

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

Dated: June 15, 2020
New York, N.Y.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

DISCLOSURE STATEMENT PURSUANT TO RULE 500.1(f)	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. A SHORT-TERM SOCIAL GUEST HAS A REASONABLE EXPECTATION OF PRIVACY IN THEIR HOSTS’ HOME AND THUS HAS STANDING TO CHALLENGE AN UNLAWFUL SEARCH OF THAT HOME.	4
A. Social Guests Have Standing In Their Hosts’ Homes Regardless of Their Intention to Stay Overnight.	4
1. Minnesota v. Olson and Minnesota v. Carter established that all social guests have a legitimate expectation of privacy in their hosts’ homes.	5
2. The Second Circuit, and numerous jurisdictions have read Olson and Carter to require standing for short-term social guests.	8
B. Casual Visitors That Are Merely Legitimately on Premises Lack Standing.....	11
II. A RULING RECOGNIZING THAT ALL SOCIAL GUEST HAVE STANDING IS CONSISTENT WITH THE UNDERLYING PRINCIPLES OF THE FOURTH AMENDMENT.....	14
CONCLUSION	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>Alderman v. United States</i> , 394 US 165 [1969].....	5
<i>Byrd v. United States</i> , 138 SCt 1518 [2018].....	5
<i>Coolidge v. New Hampshire</i> , 403 US 443 [1971].....	16
<i>Dinler v. City of New York</i> , 2012 WL 4513352 [SD NY 2012].....	2
<i>Figueroa v. Mazza</i> , 825 F3d 89 [2d Cir 2016].....	9, 11
<i>Ligon v. City of New York</i> , 925 F Supp 2d 478 [SD NY 2013].....	2
<i>Minnesota v. Carter</i> , 525 U.S. 83 [1998].....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Minnesota v. Olson</i> , 495 US 91 [1990].....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Morton v. United States</i> , 734 A2d 178 [DC 1999].....	11
<i>New York v. Burger</i> , 482 US 691 [1987].....	15
<i>Payton v. New York</i> , 445 US 573 [1980].....	14
<i>People v. Garvin</i> , 30 NY3d 174 [2017].....	18
<i>People v. Ibarguen</i> , 173 AD3d 1207 [2d Dept 2019].....	4, 11
<i>People v. Leach</i> , 21 NY3d 969 [2013].....	14
<i>People v. Martinez</i> , 37 NY2d 662 [1975].....	15
<i>People v. Mercado</i> , 68 NY2d 874 [1986].....	15
<i>People v. Ortiz</i> , 83 NY2d 840 [1994].....	2, 4, 13, 14
<i>People v. P.J. Video, Inc.</i> , 68 NY2d 296 [1986].....	17
<i>People v. Shabazz</i> , 99 NY2d 634 [2003].....	13
<i>People v. Weaver</i> , 12 NY3d 433 [2009].....	2
<i>Rakas v. Illinois</i> , 439 US 128 [1978].....	12

<i>Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 [1984].....	16
<i>Santagata v. Diaz</i> , 2020 WL1536347 [ED NY 2020].....	9
<i>Simmons v. United States</i> , 390 US 377 [1968].....	5
<i>Socialist Workers Party v. Attorney Gen. of U. S.</i> , 419 US 1314 [1974].....	16-17
<i>State v. Cuntapay</i> , 104 Hawaii 109 [2004].....	11
<i>State v. Dorsey</i> , 234 West Virginia 15 [2014].....	10
<i>State v. Lovig</i> , 675 NW2d 557 [Iowa 2004].....	11
<i>State v. Missouri</i> , 361 South Carolina 107 [2004].....	10
<i>State v. Talkington</i> , 301 Kansas 453 [2015].....	10
<i>State v. Tullous</i> , 692 NW2d 790 [SD 2005].....	10
<i>United States v. Agapito</i> , 620 F2d 324 [2d Cir 1980].....	13
<i>United States v. Fields</i> , 113 F3d 313 [2d Cir 1997].....	8
<i>United States v. Harris</i> , 255 F3d 288 [6th Cir 2001].....	13
<i>United States v. Leon</i> , 468 US 897 [1984].....	15
<i>United States v. Phillips</i> , 382 F3d 489 [5th Cir 2004].....	9
<i>United States v. Pollard</i> , 215 F3d 643 [6th Cir 2000].....	9
<i>United States v. Rhiger</i> , 315 F3d 1283 [10th Cir 2003].....	10
Other Authorities	
5 Wayne R. LaFave, <i>Search and Seizure</i> § 11.3(b) (3d ed. 1996).....	8
Kenneth L. Karst, <i>The Freedom of Intimate Association</i> , 89 Yale L.J. 624 [1980].....	16
